

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/6/2019 2:50 PM**

No. 52270-5-II
(Thurston County Superior Court No. 17-2-06442-34)

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS – LONGVIEW, LLC,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent/Defendant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joseph Vance
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
500 Broadway Street, Suite 400
Vancouver, Washington 98660
(360) 699-4771
joseph.vance@millernash.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Reply to Ecology's Standard of Review	3
III. Legal Analysis	6
A. GHG Modeling Data was missing or incomplete.....	6
B. MBT-Longview has consistently and specifically identified the documents it seeks.....	8
C. If GHG Modeling Data is not subject to production, the PRA is eviscerated.....	10
1. In Performing its work on the FEIS, ICF was acting as the functional equivalent of both Ecology and the County.....	10
2. The requested records were public records because Ecology "used" the GHG Modeling Data for purposes of the PRA.....	16
3. Ecology cannot pick and choose third-party- contractor documents to produce.....	18
D. Ecology Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search.....	19
IV. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	1, 15
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013).....	19

Statutes

RCW 42.56.100	9
Washington's Public Records Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

WAC 173-03-065(2).....	9
WAC 197-11-420(1).....	10, 13
WAC 197-11-420(2).....	10
